
July 24, 2019             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, July 24, 2019 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from July 10, 2019. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS/PRESENTATIONS  
 
P-1 The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office is receiving accreditation from the the New Jersey 
State Association of Chiefs of Police. To be presented to the Prosecutor and Board of Chosen 
Freeholders by Harry Delgado, Accreditation Program Director. 
   
P-2 Presentation of Certifications to the NJAC Foundation/Investors Bank Scholarship Awards to 
three GCIT students. To be presented by Freeholder Simmons 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION APPROVING MODIFICATIONS TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANUAL AND 
AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PER-6. 
 
The Human Resources Manual specifies administrative policies and formalizes employee procedures.  
These policies and procedures seek to provide uniform operations within each department, increase 
efficiency, improve employee morale, and enhance service to Gloucester County residents. The policies 
have been reviewed and modified as deemed necessary.  This Resolution will approve, as part of the 
Administrative Code, revisions to certain parts of the existing manual (PER-6) as requested by the Human 
Resources Department, relative to 6.11-Exhibit R; 6.12-Leave Donation; 7.7-Prohibition of Discrimination; 
and, 7.7-Exhibit F, pages one (1) through three (3). 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO 
THE 2019 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 Area Plan Grant Modification - $216,451.00.  These funds are a mid-year distribution to the 

2019 Area Plan Contract bringing the total funding to $1,749,458.00.  These additional funds will 
allow the County to fully fund the contract obligations we have with outside service providers and 
with other County departments. 
 

 Child Health 2019-2020 Lead Exposure Program - $146,000.00.  This grant will provide blood 
level screening, case management and environmental interventions to children with elevated lead 
levels. 
 

 Workfirst New Jersey - $1,545,459.00.  This program provides readiness training to residents 
who are currently receiving public assistance.  The training received may be literacy training, 
work readiness preparation or vocational training.  The County has the responsibility of case 
management which entails working one on one with clients to provide a variety of assistance that 
is needed for the client to become employed. 
 

 Workforce Innovations And Opportunities Act – WIOA - $1,846,561.00. The purpose of this 
grant is to provide activities that will increase the job retention and earnings of participants and 
increase the occupational skill attainment by participants.  This will improve the quality of the 
workforce, reduce welfare dependency and enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the 
economy. 

 

 Workforce Learning Link - $38,000.00.  These funds will be used to provide ABE/GED and 
literacy training for residents attending Rowan College at Gloucester County.  This funding is part 
of the WorkFirst New Jersey program which provides training to individuals in an effort to 
increase the quality of the workforce, reduce dependency on assistance programs and help 
residents to become self-sufficient. 

 
 
 
 



July 24, 2019             Page 2 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND 
LICENSING FEES FROM DELL MARKETING L.P. FROM AUGUST 3, 2019 TO AUGUST 2, 2020 IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Computer Software and Licensing Fees from Dell Marketing 
L.P. from August 3, 2019 to August 2, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 through State 
Contract #A89850.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment 
through State Contract without the need for public bidding.   
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH STORAGE ENGINE, INC. FROM AUGUST 
20, 2019 TO AUGUST 19, 2020 FOR $30,981.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Storage Engine, Inc. for annual license fees and maintenance 
on the County’s proprietary Laserfiche Electronic Document Management System, including the 
Laserfiche Server, Laserfiche SQL Server and the Laserfiche Web Server from August 20, 2019 to 
August 19, 2020 for $30,981.00.  CAF #19-06066 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH CONTINUANT, INC. FOR AN INCREASE 
OF $9,584.00 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2020. 
 
This Resolution will authorize an amendment to the contract with Continuant, Inc., for the purchase of the 
Avaya equipment and for maintenance services for current and new equipment as per PD-017-006, in the 
amount of $129,587.36.  CAF #19-02114 ($4,470.00) and CAF #19-05898 ($5,114.00) have been 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
JULY 2019. 
 
The County Treasurer submits the bill lists for July, 2019 for Freeholder approval, including ratification of 
payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon approval, 
the Treasurer is authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the lists. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE AND THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER FOR ANIMAL 
CRUELTY CASES. 
 
Resolution authorizing an agreement between the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office and the 
Gloucester County Animal Shelter for Animal Cruelty Cases. N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 specifically authorizes 
local government units, including counties and municipalities, to enter into agreements for the provision of 
shared services. The shared services will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the Animal Shelter 
providing assistance and services based on shelter capacity and the Prosecutor’s Office issuing standard 
operating procedures to the municipal humane law enforcement officers and Animal Shelter for proper 
chain of custody of evidence for animal cruelty investigations and prosecution. The agreement is for a 
term of five years, from July 24, 2019 to July 23, 2024. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TRACK GROUP, INC. FROM JULY 11, 
2019 TO JULY 10, 2021 AT NO COST TO THE COUNTY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Track Group, Inc., 200 East 5th Avenue, Suite 100, Naperville, 
IL 60563, to provide an active GPS tracking home electronic detention system from July 11, 2019 to July 
10, 2021, as set forth in the bid specifications PD 19-035. This program is offered at no cost to the 
County. The County has the option to extend this Agreement for one (1) two (2) year term or two (2) one 
(1) year terms. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACTS WITH MID-ATLANTIC 
STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER AND ST. JOHN OF GOD COMMUNITY SERVICES.   
 
The County entered into contracts with Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center and St. John of 
God Community Services commencing July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020.  Annual funding amounts 
vary due to funding fluctuations from the NJ Department of Labor & Workforce Development (NJDLWD). 
This amendment modifies amount available to St. John of God Community Services as $122,050.00, and 
Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center as $245,105.00, each through June 30, 2020. This 
Amendment will also update policy language required by the NJDLWD.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



July 24, 2019             Page 3 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO TWO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENTS 
WITH ROWAN COLLEGE SOUTH JERSEY. 
 
Resolution authorizing Amendments to two Shared Services Agreements with Rowan College South 
Jersey. The County has determined that based upon available state funding the contract amount for the 
Workforce Learning Link is for an amount not to exceed $38,000.00 and the contract amount for 
Community Workforce Experience Program is for an amount not to exceed $77,910.00 through June 30, 
2020.  The County acknowledges the entity change from Rowan College at Gloucester County to Rowan 
College South Jersey and amends the agreements accordingly to reflect said change. The amendments 
will also include audit language required by the State of New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce 
Development.  
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACT WITH GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (GCIT). 
  
The County has a contract with GCIT from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020 to provide services for eligible 
youth. Due to funding fluctuations of the WIOA formula, and changing program parameters as determined 
by NJ Department of Labor & Workforce Development and the Gloucester County Workforce 
Development Board, it was necessary to modify the annual funding to GCIT for the Youth Education and 
Career Center (YECC) in the new amount of $306,000.00, which is divisible as $255,000.00 for regular 
expenses and $51,000.00 for work experience.  The Amendment will also update policy language 
required by NJDLWD. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH KANE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC FOR 
$199,181.96. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Kane Communications, LLC for flashing signal installation at 
Kings Highway, CR 551 and Tomlin Station Road, CR 607 in the Township of East Greenwich, known as 
Engineering Project #19-06, commencing July 25, 2019 and concluding upon completion of the Project, 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9) for $199,181.96.  CAF# 19-06111 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH RPM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, LLC 
FROM AUGUST 5, 2019 TO AUGUST 4, 2021 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $90,000.00 PER 
YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with RPM Landscape Contractor, LLC for trimming and removing of 
trees for the County as per PD-19-036, in an amount not to exceed $90,000.00 per year from August 5, 
2019 to August 4, 2021. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ATLANTIC SWITCH & GENERATOR, 
LLC, FOR $41,786.96. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Atlantic Switch & Generator, LLC for the purchase of one (1) 
Kohler Generator, Model 125REOZJG, for $41,786.96. C.A.F# 19-05964 has been obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONTRACTS WITH EVERGREEN COURT ADULT DAY 
SERVICES, SOUTH JERSEY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. AND ALL ABOUT CARE, LLC THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2019. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract amendment with Evergreen Court Adult Day Services, in the 
amount of $18,390.00, resulting in a new contract amount of $47,090.00; South Jersey Legal Services, 
Inc., in the amount of $10,150.00, resulting in a new contract amount of $21,690.00; and All About Care, 
LLC, in the amount of $2,500.00, resulting in a new contract amount of $12,500.00, through December 
31, 2019.  These increases are due to allocation of Federal Financial Partnership Funds for the balance 
of the 2019 Area Plan Contract Year. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH JOHN A. ALICE, ESQUIRE. 
  
This Resolution authorizes a contract amendment with John A. Alice, Enquire, in the amount of 
$50,000.00, resulting in a new contract amount of $100,000.00 through December 31, 2019.  This 
increase is due to additional and unforeseen Professional Legal Services in connection with the Child 
Support Program for the Division of Social Services. 
 



July 24, 2019             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS EASEMENT 
FOR FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY ST. CLARE OF ASSISI PARISH FOR $297,577.80. 
 
The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this 24.492-acre farm property in cooperation with the State 
Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and Woolwich Township through the Township’s Municipal 
Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this program the Township, County, and SADC are each 
responsible for a portion of the $297,577.80 acquisition costs associated with this property.  The County 
will initially be providing funds for the purchase of the said development easement in the amount of 
$238,062.24 and Woolwich Township will be providing funds in the amount of $59,515.56, for a total 
purchase price of $297,577.80 (based on the certified value of $12,150.00 per acre).  The SADC will 
reimburse the County the sum of $178,546.68 for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or 
before settlement. The cost of the associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was 
$3,000.00 for The Hanson Organization Associates and $2,500.00 for T.W. Sheehan Associates.   
Settlement on this property is expected to occur before the end of August 2019.  The property is also 
contiguous to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and Woolwich Twp. TDR program.    
C.A.F. 19-06187 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
 
Adjournment 
 































































































RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE  

BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2019 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester has received 

and reviewed the bill list for the County as prepared, reviewed, and approved by the County 

Treasurer for the monthly period ending July 19, 2019; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the County Division of Social Services (“Division”) has submitted their bill 

list, including daily payments made by the Division and Administrative payments to be issued, 

which list was reviewed and approved by the Division’s Finance Officer and Director, and also 

reviewed and approved by the County Treasurer for the monthly period ending July 19, 2019. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County’s bill list for the period 

ending July 19, 2019, as prepared, reviewed and approved by the County Treasurer is hereby 

approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders, and the County Treasurer is authorized to render 

payment to each vendor appearing on said list; and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Division of Social Services’ bill list for the 

period ending July 19, 2019, which includes ratification of prior emergency payments made, as 

prepared, reviewed and approved by the Division’s Finance Officer and Director, and the County 

Treasurer, is hereby approved, and the Treasurer is authorized to render payment to each vendor 

appearing on said list. 

 

  ADOPTED at a meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester 

held on Wednesday, July 24, 2019 at Woodbury, New Jersey. 

 

 

 

 

    

      COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

 

 

      _____________________________________ 

      ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

LAURIE J. BURNS,  

CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 

  

  

 
  

lburns
Typewritten Text
A-6


































































































































































































